November 22, 2013

NOTICE OF DECISION AND RIGHTS OF APPEAL

Applicants/Owners: Wendy Martel Vilkin and Kenneth Vilkin

Agent: Tolovana Architect LLC

Property Description: T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL 04002

Request: Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure
and Major Design Review

Action: Approval with Conditions

Dear Mr. and Ms. Vilkin:

The Director of Community Development has completed review of the
request noted. The Resolution and Order and findings are enclosed.
Appeal of this decision by you or any parties of record may be made
up to the date and time appearing at the bottom of this letter. The
appeal must comply with Section 2.230 of the Clatsop County Land
and Water Development and Use Ordinance #80-14 (Procedure for an
Appeal).

If you have any questions regarding this decision, appeal procedures
or any of the conditions of approval, please contact me at (503) 325-
8611.

Sincerely,

d({/(b M,\_

Julia Decker, Planner
cc: Parties of record
Enclosures

DEADLINE TO APPEAL: 5:00 PM - Friday, December 6, 2013

Clatsop County

Transportation and
Development Services
800 Exchange Street
Suite 100

Astoria, Oregon 97103

Land Use Planning
Telephone (503) 325-8611
Fax (503) 338-3666

www.co.clatsop.or.us




In the Matter of:

Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure and
Major Design Review for 1) residential
addition (new guest bedroom, bathroom,
office, and deck), and 2) remodel within
existing dimensions of kitchen and second

AKA: 80004 Pacific Road, Arch Cape, Oregon 97102

BEFORE THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
OF CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

floor bathrooms, on property owned by RESOLUTION & ORDER
Wendy Martel Vilkin and Kenneth W. Vilkin. #13-11-06
Legal Description: T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL 04002 Date: November 22,2013

RECITALS

On September 5, 2013, the applicant submitted a request to the Clatsop County Community,
for expansion of a non-conforming structure and design review of an addition and interior remodel,
on property owned by Wendy Martel Vilkin and Kenneth W. Vilkin, at T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL
04002. County staff deemed the application complete and issued a public notice on October 31,
2013, in accordance with the county zoning ordinance section 2.115.

At a meeting of the Southwest Coastal Citizens Advisory / Design Review Committee on
November 20, 2013, staff presented the request and the applicant’s agent provided testimony and
evidence in support of the request and answered the questions of the Design Review Committee. No
parties spoke in opposition. After considering all evidence and based on the information and
testimony provided by the applicant and staff, the Design Review Committee voted unanimously to
recommend Conditional Approval.

The Community Development Director reviewed the application, staff report and proposed
conditions on November 22, 2013. No testimony or evidence in support or opposition was received
regarding the application.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

After considering the recommendation from staff, public comment and all evidence submitted
during the public comment period, the Director hereby adopts the findings of fact and conclusions,
contained in the attached Exhibit A, Staff Report, dated November 12, 2013, 2013, and addendum,
dated November 22, 1013, and CONDITIONALLY APPROVES the applications subject to the
following conditions:

1. Construction shall occur as shown on the plans received with the application and on file in
the Clatsop County Community Development Department. The Community Development
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10.

11.

12.

Director may approve minor modifications of these plans if they are requested prior to
construction of the minor modification.

The road, if damaged during construction, shall be returned to its previous condition or
better before final inspection of the improvement.

The property owner shall obtain all required development and building permits and
approvals prior to, during and after construction.

New exterior lighting shall be full cut-off design, and lighting shall be shielded from
neighboring properties, the beach and the night sky.

Design Review approvals are effective for a period of one (1) year from the date of approval
of this document.

Development shall comply with all state, federal and local regulations and laws.

The recommendations found in the July 31, 2013, Report of Geotechnical Services prepared
by Geotech Solutions LLC shall be implemented, including the drainage plan and
revegetation recommendations. The firm, or a suitability licensed geotechnical engineer or
geologist, shall be retained to monitor and interpret site conditions and to provide follow
through observations. Any revisions of, or additional recommendations added to the July
31, 2013, report by the firm shall be employed.

Water drainage for the addition’s roof shall be directed to the existing drainage system, as
modified, via gutters or other appropriate means, and the drainage plan shall be included on
building permit drawings.

Natural vegetation shall be retained to the maximum extent possible. Re-vegetation, i.e.
reseeding of grass, etc., of any areas disturbed during construction shall be completed
within 30 days of completion of construction, or as soon as possible, weather permitting.
Native plant species and the species recommended by Geotech Solutions LLC shall be used
to the greatest extent possible.

Any soils removed from the site shall be disposed of in a legally-permitted fill area. If an
open fill permit exists for the receiving site, proof of consent by the receiving site owner(s)
shall be provided in writing. If the receiving site does not have a fill permit, a fill permit
shall be obtained from the appropriate jurisdiction and provided as part of the development
permit application.

An elevation survey shall be performed after final construction but before final occupancy,
to ensure the 18-foot height restriction requirement is met.

No portion of the new addition shall encroach on the 50-foot wetland setback.

ON BEHALF OF THE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

mq/”“

Hiller Wes\t’, Director
Community Development
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Clatsop County

Community Development ph: 503-325-8611

Land Use Planning Division fx: 503-338-3606

800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us
Astoria, OR 97103 www.co.clatsop.or.us

Addendum to Staff Report: Vilkin Design Review/Wetlands Question

DATE: November 22, 2013
MEETING DATE: November 20, 2013
REVIEW BODY: Southwest Coastal Citizens Advisory / Design Review Committee

DECISION MAKING BODY: Hiller West, Community Development Director

REQUEST: Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure and Major Design Review
for 1) residential addition (new guest bedroom, bathroom, office,
and deck), and 2) remodel within existing dimensions of kitchen
and second floor bathrooms. Requires Major Design Review, per
Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance #80-14, Section
4.102 (1)(D) and Minor Design Review per Section 4.102 (2)(A).
Per Section 2.080 (2), these applications are consolidated.

Update of Staff Report, based on SCCAC Meeting of November 20, 2013: On November 20,
2013, the Southwest Citizen’s Advisory / Design Review Committee met and reviewed the Vilkin
Major Design Review application for expansion of a non-conforming structure and major design
review for an addition to the home.

The Design Review Committee asked for information regarding the distance of the addition to
wetlands on property across the 40-foot right-of-way of Pacific Road. The addition to the house,
according to the architect’s plans, would be 22.1 feet west of the front property line; however, staff
did not have the figure for the distance at the meeting. The committee formulated a condition of
approval, based on members’ concern the wetlands might extend into the public right-of-way and be
closer than 50 feet and, therefore, jeopardizing the addition’s setback to the wetlands: “12. No
portion of the new addition shall encroach on the 50-foot wetland setback and changes to
accommodate this condition that will not exceed the proposed footprint of the building and deck
may be approved.”

The committee recommended approval of the applications unanimously.

Staff calculated the distance the next morning after the meeting and determined the distance
between the addition and the wetlands at the closest point to be 63.3 feet. There is no encroachment
of the addition on the wetland setback.

Staff continues to recommend approval of the applications and recommends condition 12 drafted by
the committee as a contingency be omitted from the conditions of approval, as it is not necessary.
Staff recommends other modifications to the conditions of approval recommended by the committee
be approved.
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Clatsop County

Community Development
Land Use Planning Division
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, OR 97103

Staff Report Date:
Meeting Date:
Advisory Body:

Request:

Applicants/Owners:

Agent:

Property Description:

Property Location:
Property Size:
Staff Reviewer:

Exhibits:

Comments Received:

ph: 503-325-8611
fx: 503-338-3666
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us

www.co.clatsop.or.us

STAFF REPORT

November 12, 2013
November 20, 2013
Southwest Coastal Design Review / Citizen Advisory Committee

Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure and Major Design Review
for 1) residential addition (new guest bedroom, bathroom, office, and
deck), and 2) remodel within existing dimensions of kitchen and
second floor bathrooms. Requires Major Design Review, per Land and
Water Development and Use Ordinance #80-14, Section 4.102 (1)(D)
and Minor Design Review per Section 4.102 (2)(A). Per Section 2.080
(2), these applications are consolidated.

Wendy Martel Vilkin and Kenneth W. Vilkin
12014 SE Mill Plain Blvd., Suite 210
Vancouver, WA 98684

Tolovana Architects LLC

P.0. Box 648

Tolovana Park, OR 97145

T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL 04002

Zoning: AC - RCR (Arch Cape - Rural Community Residential)
FHO VE Zone - (Flood Hazard Overlay, Velocity Zone)
GHO - (Geologic Hazard Overlay)
/RCO - (Rural Community Overlay)

80004 Pacific Road, Arch Cape, Oregon 97102

0.26 ac. (approximately 11,326 square feet)

Julia Decker, Planner

1 - Application

2 - Area Map

3 - Geohazard report
4 - Public Notice - mailed and emailed

None



PROPERTY BACKGROUND AND STATUS

At approximately 11,326 square feet, the subject T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL 04002 exceeds the 7,500
square-foot minimum lot size of the AC-RCR Zone. TL 04002 was created with the recording of a
memorandum of land sale contract, conveying the subject property from Robert R. Gregg and Joan B.
Gregg, husband and wife, to Jon M. Clark and Victoria Mabus, husband and wife, on December 20,
1987, with the Clatsop County Clerk (Book of Deed Records, Book 688, Pages 53-4.) The property
does not meet the definition of a “Lot of Record” as described in LWDUO 80-14, Section 1.030.

In 1987, the size of the newly created tax lot was 0.19 acre, or about 8,276 square feet. The zoning at
the time was RSA-SFR, Rural Service Area-Single Family Residential, with a minimum lot size of
7,500 square feet with state-approved sanitary sewer. TL 04002 met the minimum lot size when it
was created on December 20, 1987.

On April 11, 1996, Clatsop County Planning and Development Department approved a lot line
adjustment between the subject TL 04002 and T4N, R10W, Sec. 30BB, TL 04000, creating the
current configuration of the two tax lots. The new legal description was recorded with the Clatsop
County Clerk on June 4, 1996 (Clatsop County Book of Deed Records, Book 902, Pages 382-5). The
lot size was increased to its current size, 0.26 acre, or about 11,326 square feet. At no time in its
history has TL 04002 been less than the minimum lot size.

A single family dwelling was permitted by Clatsop County Planning and Development Department
on April 7, 1997 (Permit #97-281).

Per ORS 92.176 Validation of a unit of land not lawfully established:

(1) A county or city may approve an application to validate a unit of land that was created by
a sale that did not comply with the applicable criteria for creation of a unit of land if the unit
of land:

(a) Is not a lawfully established unit of land; and

(b) Could have complied with the applicable criteria for the creation of a lawfully

established unit of land in effect when the unit of land was sold.

(3) A county or city may approve an application for a permit, as defined in ORS 215.402
(Definitions for ORS 215.402 to 215.438 and 215.700 to 215.780) or 227.160 (Definitions for
ORS 227.160 to 227.186), respectively, or a permit under the applicable state or local
building code for the continued use of a dwelling or other building on a unit of land that was
not lawfully established if:

(a) The dwelling or other building was lawfully established prior to January 1, 2007;

and

(b) The permit does not change or intensify the use of the dwelling or other building.

(5) A unit of land becomes a lawfully established parcel when the county or city validates the
unit of land under this section if the owner of the unit of land causes a partition plat to be
recorded within 90 days after the date the county or city validates the unit of land.

The single family dwelling on TL 04002 was lawfully established prior to January 1, 2007, and the
permit for which the applicant has applied would not change or intensify the use of the dwelling or
any other building on the property. Under (3) (a) and (b) above, the county may approve the
applications to expand the (legal) non-conforming structure, the application for design review, and
development and building permits without validating the unit of land. Should the owners wish to
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validate the unit of land, they may make application for a one-lot partition, described in (5), above,
as TL 04002 meets the criteria under (1) (a) and (b), above, as well.

SECTION 4.120 ARCH CAPE NON-CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES

Section 4.122 Definitions.

LEGAL NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or
more standards of the zoning district in which it is located, but which legally existed at the time the
applicable section(s) of the zoning district became effective.

Staff Analysis and Finding: The current maximum height in the AC-RCR Zone is 18 feet from the
average grade of elevation of the four principal corners of the dwelling for oceanfront lots. The
single family dwelling exceeds 18 feet in height and was built to 26 feet, according to the original
plans. Initial Design Review for the house was denied and became the subject of a legal dispute
about whether the lot should be considered oceanfront. Litigation was decided by Peremptory Writ
of Mandamus 97-2014 (1997), and the application was permitted to move forward for development
and building permits. Clatsop County Planning and Development issued a permit for the single
family dwelling, as currently built, on April 7, 1997 (Permit #97-281).

Since that time, the current definition of “ocean front lot” has been revised to read:
“A lot, parcel, or unit of land where no residence may be legally.placed or constructed
between the subject lot and the ocean. Often creating an unobstructed view of, and/or access
to, the ocean beaches and headlands. See Also Standards Document S3.030.”

“S3.030. Application of Building Heights to Ocean Front Lots.

(1) Building height restrictions applicable to ocean front lots are intended to apply to

property immediately in land of the ocean beach. Partitions or property line adjustments

may not be used to change an ocean front lot into a non-ocean front lot.”
The current zoning designation, AC-RCR (Arch Cape - Rural Community Residential), was adopted
on October 10, 2003. Based on current definitions and regulations, TL 04002 is considered to be an
oceanfront lot. Although built with legal development and building permits, the height of the current
structure exceeds the maximum height permitted for oceanfront lots. The structure is both legal and
non-conforming and meets the definition of “Legal Non-Conforming Structure” found in Section
4.122.

The structure located on the subject TL 04002 is a legal non-conforming structure.

Section 4.125 Expansion.

(1) Through a Type Il procedure an expansion of a Legal Non-Conforming Structure shall be in
conformance with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and satisfy
criteria under Section 4.125 § 3C, or a variance for the expansion shall be required pursuant to
Section 4.116 Arch Cape Variance.

(3) An expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a change in the
characteristics of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.e. hours of operation or levels of service provided),
may be approved, pursuant to a Type Il procedure, where the following standards are met:
(C) The proposed expansion, or proposed change in characteristics shall have no greater
adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use, considering:
1) The following factors:
(a) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fume, glare, or smoke detectable at the
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property line.

(b) Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site.

(c) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking.

(d) Visual impact.

(e) Hours of operation.

(f) Effect on existing vegetation.

(g) Effect on water drainage and water quality.

(h) Service or other benefit to the area.

(i) Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character
or needs of the area.

Applicant:

a) Construction noise and dust will be kept to a minimum. Work will be completed during the
specified construction hours of Clatsop County. There are no other known disruptions to
neighboring property after construction is complete.

b) The property will have sufficient parking. There will be limited number amount of trips from the
site.

c) The existing house has storage that will continue to be used for miscellaneous items.

d) The new alteration to the existing house is designed to the criteria of an Ocean Front lot. The
maximum building height is less than 18’ -0” to maintain views from neighboring properties.

e) The addition to this house will maintain the use of a single family residence. The residence will
follow Clatsop County noise ordinances.

f) There will be minimal amount of impact to the existing vegetation. The addition will take a
portion of the properties grass yard. No trees of other vegetation will be affected.

g) The new drainage system will be connected to the existing subsurface drainage system for the
existing house and will be extended to on outfall to a new drywell located in the southwest corner of
the site. The drywell will be installed per County standards as part of the building permit. See
attached site plan.

h) There is no service from this addition. The addition will match the style and materials of the
existing house.

i) NA

Staff Analysis and Finding: The 1,095 dwelling expansion will include an additional bedroom and
bathroom, an office, and expansion of the existing kitchen. In addition, a proposed 690 square feet of
additional decking would be constructed on the west and south sides of the enlarged dwelling. The
plans also call for widening the driveway and increasing parking and addition of a drywell to
improve stormwater drainage onsite. A deck is proposed for the roof of the new construction; it
would be accessed via a door from the existing second floor.
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Despite language in (1), above, directing that an expansion of a Legal Non-Conforming Structure
satisfy criteria under Section 4.125 (3)(C), the language in (3) clearly states it relates to “An
expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a change in the characteristics
of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.e. hours of operation or levels of service provided).”

The use of the structure as a single family residence conforms to the uses proscribed in Section
3.060 for the AC-RCR Zone, and analysis found in Section 4.103 will demonstrate the changes to the
structure will conform to the standards of the zone, Section 3.068, regarding setbacks and impacts to
the site visually and environmentally.

No unusual noise, vibration, dust, odor, etc., is anticipated with the residential use; the trips to the
site will remain related to its residential use, both in type and number; additional loading and
storage facilities are not required for the use; and the house already has two off-street parking
spaces, as required. Hours of operation are associated with commercial and industrial uses, not
residential use.

The criteria found in Section 4.125 (3)(C)(1) are satisfied.

2) The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area.

Applicant: The character and use of the structure will be maintained as a single family dwelling.
The addition will match the style and materials of the existing house.

Staff Analysis and Finding: The single family dwelling exists in a neighborhood of single family
dwellings. The use has always been residential and this expansion will not alter the use, only the
footprint of the house and decks. The proposed changes will not change the character of the use and
will not affect the character of uses and development in the surrounding areas.

The criterion found in Section 4.125 (3)(C) (2) is satisfied.

3) An approval may be conditioned to mitigate any potential adverse impacts
that have been identified.

Staff Analysis and Finding: No potential adverse impacts have been identified. As of the date of
this staff report, no comments have been received. Conditions of approval will be recommended at
the conclusion of the staff report.

The criteria found in Section 4.125 (3)(C) (3) is satisfied.

LWDUOQ #80-14, Section 4.103. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation.

1. Relation of Structures to Site: The location, height, bulk, shape, and arrangement of structures
shall be in scale and compatible with the surroundings.

Applicant: Interior Remodel: The project will consist of an interior remodel of the kitchen as well
as the upper floor bathrooms.
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Expansion/Addition: This project will add a single story addition to the south side of the existing
two story house. The addition will be within the allowable 18 foot height from average grade as
determined by Castle Rock Surveyors. See attached drawings.

Staff Analysis and Finding: The interior remodel will have no outward effect on the relation of the
structure to the site.

The 1,095 square foot addition and 690 square foot deck will increase total lot coverage to just
under 38.5%. (The current foot print is approximately 2,564 square feet, and the house and deck
additions would bring it to 4,349 square feet.) The maximum lot coverage permittable is 40%; this
application would bring the total coverage close to the maximum, but would not exceed it.

The addition would meet the setback requirements for the lot: The required side yard to the south is
10 feet, and the addition would be 10 feet and six inches from its closet point. The front yard
setback is 20 feet, and the addition would be approximately 22 feet and one inch from the property
line. The rear yard, or oceanfront, setback for the Southwest Coastal Planning Area is determined by
the location and orientation of the Statutory Vegetation Line or the line of Oceanfront Averaging,
whichever is further inland. In this case, the Statutory Vegetation Line is far down on the beach. A
survey by Castle Rock Surveying for a neighboring vacant property was used to establish the line for
the ocean front setback between the two oceanfront houses to the north and south, and the
applicant’s agent, Tolovana Architects LLC, determined the distance from that line to the
westernmost corner of the deck addition to be 13 feet to the east of the setback line, well behind the
line of oceanfront averaging.

The peak of the roof addition, according to the average grade calculations by Castle Rock Surveying,
will be less than 18-feet from the height of average grade, which would meet the requirement of the
18-foot height restriction for oceanfront setbacks in the AC-RCR Zone. The addition will be one
story and will meet the Flood Hazard Overlay requirements for the VE (Velocity) Zone in which it is
to be located as well. Castle Rock Surveying has provided a pre-construction elevation certificate for
the existing house and surveyed the property for the average grade of the four principal corners of
the addition. A post elevation survey for maximum height for the zone and additional elevation
certificates for the flood hazard will be required.

A brief survey of surrounding properties showed a range in lot and house sizes, from lots as small as
0.15 acre, or 6,354 square feet and substandard in size, to one as large as 1.5 acres; and houses from
1,812 square feet to almost 3,800 square feet. Atleast two other oceanfront homes nearby are also
two stories, and several are one and a half stories. This project would result in creating the largest
house in the immediate neighborhood, about 4,855 square feet including the square footage of the
both floors in the original house, by about 1,000 square feet. However, it will meet all setbacks and
lot coverage requirements. It will be finished in materials that match the original house and that are
compatible with the other homes in the neighborhood. Its shape and location on the lot would not
crowd surrounding properties, and it architectural details do not appear to be imposing, based on
the architect’s drawings.

The location, height, bulk, shape, and arrangement of the addition should be compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The criterion found in Section 4.103.1 is satisfied.
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2. Protection of Ocean Views: Shall be preserved through the confines of this ordinance section
3.068.

Applicant: Interior Remodel Expansion/Addition: No surrounding property has an ocean view
that will be blocked by this project. See attached photo exhibits.

Staff Analysis and Finding: Section 3.068 includes the development and use standards for the AC-
RCR Zone, and any development that conforms to the standards and uses may be assumed to meet 2.
Protection of Ocean Views, above. The interior remodel will have no effect ocean views.

Review of the application and Criterion 1, above, shows the proposed remodel is to a single-family
dwelling. The height of the remodeled roof will meet the height restriction. The applicant’s
materials demonstrate how the addition will appear from two areas in the surrounding
neighborhood. The addition roof will meet the requirements for maximum building height and a
post construction height survey is required as a condition of approval for the development permit.

Public notice was provided to property owners within 250 feet of the property lines of the parcel,
and no comments were received. Staff has received no calls or questions regarding concerns about
disruption of ocean views.

The addition is designed to meet the 18-foot height restriction. No variance to the oceanfront height
requirement is requested. A height survey to satisfy both the FEMA Flood Plain review
requirements for construction in the Velocity Zone and the requirements of the AC-RCR Zone height
limitations has been performed by Castle Rock Survey. Castle Rock Survey calculated the average
grade and will perform a post-construction elevation survey, again, to document compliance with
both the Flood Hazard Overlay and the height requirements of the AC-RCR Zone.

The use is permitted, lot coverage will not exceed the 40% maximum, the height of the roof
will meet the limitation of the zone, and ocean views are protected through the requirements
of the zone. The criterion found in Section 4.103.2 is satisfied.

3. Preservation of Landscape: The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state to the
maximum extent possible by minimizing tree, vegetation and soils removal. Cut and fill construction
methods are discouraged. Roads and driveways should follow slope contours in a manner that
prevents erosion and rapid discharge into natural drainages. Disturbed areas shall be re-vegetated
with native species.

Applicant: Interior Remodel Expansion/Addition: The new house is designed to fit into the
existing yard that is generally flat without major cuts or fills. The finished grades around the
addition will remain as existing. Excess excavated soil will be removed off-site.

Staff Analysis and Finding: Parts of an existing hedge and grass will be removed to make way for
the addition and increased driveway and parking. No trees will be removed. A drywell will be
installed to handle the additional stormwater generated by the additional lot coverage. Conditions of
approval will require revegetation of disturbed areas. A recommendation found in the geologic
hazard report for the property recommends planting a type of salt-tolerant willow and escallonia to
prevent erosion and stabilize the bank and slope. A preference for these plants as well as the native
species cited in 3, above, will be included in the conditions of approval.
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Additionally, the applicant states there will be some excavation of soils to be removed from the site.
A fill permit for the site receiving the excavated soils will be required as a condition of approval as
well.

Conditions of approval will include that areas disturbed by construction activities shall be re-
vegetated and a fill permit will be obtained for sites receiving excavated excess soils.

This criterion can be met through conditions of approval.

4. Utility Service: All new service lines shall be placed underground.

Applicant: Interior Remodel Expansion/Addition: All electric, telephone and all other utility
lines will be are currently underground and will remain unchanged.

Staff Analysis and Finding: The applicant states utilities are underground already. No new utilities
are proposed.

Applicant meets this criterion.

5. Exterior lighting shall be of a “full cut-off” design: Glare shall be directed away from
neighboring property or shielded in a manner not to cause offense (i.e. Full Cut-off Fixtures).

Staff Analysis and Finding: The applicant did not provide a response to this section in the
application materials. Regardless, entry doors, exterior decking and exterior stairs require exterior
lighting, as required by Building Codes. The exterior lights are required to be pointed down, away
from the night sky and away from neighbors and the ocean front. A condition of approval will be
recommended to assure full cut-off design is used on exterior lights. Staff has requested a lighting
plan be available at the design review meeting.

This criterion can be satisfied with a condition of approval.

6. Buffering and Screening: In commercial zones, storage, loading, parking, service and similar
accessory facilities shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize adverse impacts on
the site and neighboring properties.

Applicant: Interior Remodel and Expansion/Addition: This project is notlocated in a
commercial zone, therefore buffering and screening requirements do not apply.

Staff Analysis and Finding: Staff concurs with applicant; this criterion is not applicable.

This criterion does not apply.

7. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: The location of access points to the site, the interior
circulation pattern and the arrangement of parking in commercially zoned areas shall be designed to
maximize safety and convenience and to be compatible with proposed and adjacent buildings. The
number of vehicular access points shall be minimized.
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Applicant: Interior Remodel and Expansion/Addition: The existing single car driveway will be
widened to a standard 24 foot width and two off-street parking spaces will be provided on site.

Staff Analysis and Finding: This criterion applies to commercial developments and zoning.
However, based on the information provided in the application and a conversation between the
applicant and staff, staff researched the access and interior circulation. The plans call for the current
small, graveled driveway and parking area to be concreted and the driveway to be widened to 24
feet and concreted. Staff discussed the proposal to increase the width of the driveway from 12 feet
to 24 feet with Clatsop County Public Works and found the Road Foreman endorsed the width
increase. The house already has an attached one-car garage and a gravel drive large enough to
accommodate a second car, so the standard for off-street parking for two cars has been met, though
the amount of parking area was minimal. The additional area will increase parking by roughly twice,
and the entire are will 1,180 square feet, which will be concrete. This will improve access and
parking, particularly for emergency service providers, and is line with normal county and emergency
service provider requirements.

As stated above, however, this criterion does not apply to the residential zone.

This criterion is not applicable.

8. Signs: The size, location, design, material and lighting of all exterior signs shall not detract from
the design of proposed or existing buildings, structures or landscaping and shall not obstruct scenic
views from adjacent properties.

Applicant: Interior Remodel and Expansion/Addition: There will be no signs other than the
property’s address displayed as a part of this project.

Staff Analysis and Finding: No signage is proposed. This criterion is not applicable.

The criterion does not apply.

9. Surface Water Drainage: Special attention shall be given to proper surface water drainage from
the site so that it will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the natural or public storm drainage
system.

Applicant: Interior Remodel: This review is for an interior remodel and will not be changing the
existing conditions of the surface water drainage.

Expansion/Addition: the new rain drainage system will be connected to the existing subsurface
drainage system for the existing house and will be extended to on outfall to a new drywell located in
the southwest corner of the site. The drywell will be installed per County standards as part of the
building permit. See attached site plan.

Staff Analysis and Finding: The additional lot coverage requires additional drainage, and the
applicant has redesigned and augmented the existing drainage system to handle the increased lot
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coverage. Drainage is addressed in the geotechnical report included with the application. Included
in the recommendations in the report, which will be implemented as conditions of approval for the
development permit, is guidance regarding inclines of slopes, how to avoid ponding on the site, drain
work materials and installation, compaction of excavated soils and fill, and placement of perimeter
drains.

A new drywell that ties to the existing system can be seen on the plans just to the southwest of the
new deck area. The addition will be guttered. The lot slopes away from the street and toward the
new drywell, where the reconfigured drains lead.

Conditions of approval will require the geohazard report recommendations be followed and the
perimeter drains be installed as proposed on the applicant’s plan. Additionally, should actual onsite
conditions require it, additional drywells should be installed to drain the new concrete area of the
driveway. The geo report, prepared by Geotech Solutions Inc.,, notes the firm must be retained to
observe actual subsurface conditions to allow the firm to interpret actual conditions and adapt
recommendations if needed. A condition of approval will require the firm be retained to monitor
and revise its recommendations as necessary.

The above criterion can be met through a condition of approval.

10. In addition to compliance with the criteria as determined by the hearing body and with the
requirements of sections 1.040 and 1.050, the applicant must accept those conditions listed in
Section 5.025 that the hearing body finds are appropriate to obtain compliance with the criteria. All
permit criteria and conditions must be satisfied prior to final building approval and occupancy.

COMMENTS RECEIVED:
None, as of the date of this staff report.

Overall Conclusion:

Staff finds the proposed project meets all applicable criteria in LWDUO #80-14, Section 4.103,
Criteria for Design Review Evaluation. Staff recommends approval of this Major Design Review
request, subject to the following conditions:

1. Construction shall occur as shown on the plans received with the application and on file in
the Clatsop County Community Development Department. The Community Development
Director may approve minor modifications of these plans if they are requested prior to
construction of the minor modification.

2. The road, if damaged during construction, shall be returned to its previous condition or
better before final inspection of the improvement.

3. The property owner shall obtain all required development and building permits and
approvals prior to, during and after construction.

4. New exterior lighting shall be full cut-off design, and lighting shall be shielded from
neighboring properties, the beach and the night sky.
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5. Design Review approvals are effective for a period of one (1) year from the date of approval
of this document.

6. Development shall comply with all state, federal and local regulations and laws.

7. The recommendations found in the July 31, 2013, Report of Geotechnical Services prepared
by Geotech Solutions LLC shall be implemented, including the drainage plan and
revegetation recommendations. The firm, or a suitability licensed geotechnical engineer or
geologist, shall be retained to monitor and interpret site conditions and to provide follow
through observations. Any revisions of, or additional recommendations added to the July 31,
2013, report by the firm shall be employed.

8. Water drainage for the addition’s roof shall be directed to the existing drainage system, as
modified, via gutters or other appropriate means, and the drainage plan shall be included on
building permit drawings.

S. Natural vegetation shall be retained to the maximum extent possible. Re-vegetation, i.e.
reseeding of grass, etc., of any areas disturbed during construction shall be completed within
30 days of completion of construction, or as soon as possible, weather permitting. Native
plant species and the species recommended by Geotech Solutions LLC shall be used to the
greatest extent possible.

10. Any soils removed from the site shall be disposed of in a legally-permitted fill area. If an
open fill permit exists for the receiving site, proof of consent by the receiving site owner(s)
shall be provided in writing. If the receiving site does not have a fill permit, a fill permit shall
be obtained from the appropriate jurisdiction and provided as part of the development
permit application.

11. An elevation survey shall be performed after final construction but before final occupancy, to
ensure the 18-foot height restriction requirement is met.

12 No portion of the new addition shall encroach on the 50-foot wetland setback and changes to
accommodate this condition that will not exceed the proposed footprint of the building and
deck may be approved.
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For Department Use Only

Permit Timeline

: S Recelpt Permit #: 20130402 User Status Date
N This is not a Permit Permit Type: Type Il Julia Decker Entered 09/05/2013
Clatsop County Planning and Development Entry Date:  9/6/2013
800 Exchange St Ste 100 Entered By:  Julia Decker
Astoria, OR 97103 ASEIghed 0.
Permit
Ph. (503) 325 - 8611 Fax (503) 338 - 3666 | Status: Entered
: Proposed Use
Proposed Use: Design Review
Zone: AC-RCR Description: Design Review, Major
. Overlay District: FHO, GHO
[ Owner/Project Location
Owner: Name: Vilkin Martel Wendy & Vilkin Kenneth W Ph. #: (360) 281-5588
Address: 12014 SE Mill Plain Blvd #Suite 210 Cel: () -
Citv. State. Zip: Vancouver, WA 98684 Fax: ( ) -
Situs Address: 80004 PACIFIC RD T R S QS QgS Taxlot
City: Arch Cape State: OREGON 4 1030 B B 04002
[ Applicant/Agent
Applicant: Name: Vilkin Martel Wendy Ph. #: (360) 281-5588
Address: 12014 SE Mill Plain Blvd #Suit Cell: ( ) -
City, State, Zip: Vancouver, WA 98684 Fax: ( ) -
Ph.# ( ) -
Cell: { ) -
Fax. () -
Fees
Fee Type: Permit Fee Total:
Planning/Development $711.00
Total: $711.00
Receipt
__ PayorName: Pymnt Type Check# PymntDate Pymnt Amount:
Vitkin Martel Wendy Check 4332 09/05/2013 $711.00
Balance Due: $0.00
Signatures
1. For Commercial and industrial uses, include parking and loading plan, sign plan and erosion control plan.
2. For residential and other uses, include an erosion control plan.
3. Review attached applicant's statement and sign below.
I have read and understand the attached APPLICANT'S STATEMENT and agree to abide by the terms thereof.
Applicant Signature: Date:
Owner Signature: Date:
Agent Signature: Date:
9/5/2013 Page 1 of 3



APPLICATION FOR
DESIGN REVIEW
Fee: Major Construction - $711.00 (see attached page for explanation)

Minor Construction - $554.00 (see attached page for explanation)

APPLICANT: \(EN ‘i\\'\D?HDbJ Vi Phone &) 18\ 28
Address: \/}C{L{ %6 WLUJ_L’ MM \/Mayaﬂi LOP\"

OWNER: \CERL ‘%\DeMDj Vi Phone A28\ 558
Address VIO DE WL Dulinl - VendCoover. Wk

AGENT: Phone:

Address:

Proposed Development: \(DA5  ACOIXTON

Present Zoning; Overlay District:

Lot Size: o 20 ACRES
Property Description: qH H ) EO&BB M

Township Range Section Tax lot(s)

Property Location: Ao PR A (_,Pni':F‘?L O

General description of the property:
Existing Use: _ S\MNGUE ﬁP\VWLlAflI
Topography:_ FLAT OUSANL FROMT

General description of adjoining property:
Existing Uses:

Topography:

Transportation and Development Services — Land Use Planning Division
800 Exchange, Suite 100 » Astoria, Oregon 97103 = (503) 325-8611 « FAX 503-338-3606
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Time Limit on Approval. Site design review approvals shall be void after one (1) year unless a
building permit has been issued and substantial construction has taken place per the International
Building Code.

The information contained in this application is in all respects true, complete, and correct to the
best of my knowledge and I am aware of the additional costs that may accrue and agree to pay
them as required above. v

1
Applicant's Signature:

__Datc: g/Z’T !/ =
Date: 8/2‘71/{ e

Owner's Signature:

The following is from the Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use
Ordinance #80-14:

Section 4.100. Rural Community Overlay District (/RCO).

Section 4.101. Purpose. This section provides for the comprehensive review of proposed
developments within the Arch Cape Rural Community Overlay District. The intent of the overlay
is to ensure development occurs in a manner that preserves scenic views and promotes attractive
development within the boundaries of the rural community. In addition the Arch Cape Rural
Community Overlay District outlines procedures and criteria for developments that require
variances or are of a nonconforming nature.

Section 4.102. Types of Review, All development which is situated within the /RCO District
Boundary that falls under the thresholds in this section shall be subject to the Criteria for Design
Review Evaluation, Section 4.103 and Article 2, Procedures for Land Use Applications.

L. The following types of projects shall require review according to the Type 1l procedure,
Section 2.020. For purposes of these types of Major projects, review by the Design
Review Advisory Committee as described in Section 4.108, is required.

(A) Any new residential development proposing to construct a dwelling as described in
Section 1.030 (Dwelling Types).

(B) Any new commercial development proposing to construct structures devoted to a
commercial use,

(C) Any new commercial development creating additional cumulative square footage.
(D) Any new residential development creating additional cumulative square footage.

(E) Accessory buildings in residential zones.

2
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to exterior treatments, and similar activities which do not increase the cumulative
square footage more than 20% from an existing building footprint.

c. Accessory buildings associated with commercial developments and containing no
residential units.
d. If the Planning Director determines that a new accessory building may

significantly impact adjoining properties with respect to location, bulk,
compatibility, views, preservation of existing landscape, or other applicable
criteria identified in Section 4.106, the application will be forwarded to the
Design Review Advisory Committee for review.

Please address the following eight (8) criteria on a separate sheet of paper:

Section 4.106. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation. In addition to the requirements of the

Comprehensive Plan, other applicable sections of this Ordinance and other County Ordinances,
the following minimum criteria will be considered in evaluating design review applications:

L;

Relation of Structures to Site. The location, height, bulk, shape, and arrangement of
structures shall be in scale and compatible with the surroundings.

Protection of Ocean Views. The blocking of scenic views of existing or proposed
dwellings on adjacent lots and other lots that may be impacted shall be minimized in the
construction of all structures.

Preservation of Landscape. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state to the
maximum extent possible by minimizing tree, vegetation and soils removal. Cut and fill
construction methods are discouraged. Roads and driveways should follow slope
contours in a manner that prevents erosion and rapid discharge into natural drainages.

Buffering and Screening. In commercial zones, storage, loading, parking, service and
similar accessory facilities shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize
adverse impacts on the site and neighboring properties.

Vehicle Circulation and Parking. The location of access points to the site, the interior
circulation pattern and the arrangement of parking in commercially zoned areas shall be
designed to maximize safety and convenience and to be compatible with proposed and
adjacent buildings. The number of vehicular access points shall be minimized.

Utility Service. Electric, telephone and other utility lines shall be placed underground.

Signs. The size, location, design, material and lighting of all exterior signs shall not
detract from the design of proposed or existing buildings, structures or landscaping and
shall not obstruct scenic views from adjacent properties.

Surface Water Drainage. Special attention shall be given to proper surface water
drainage from the site so that it will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the natural
or public storm drainage system.

CADOCUME-~1\jnevan\LOCALS~1\Temp\DESIGN REVIEW.doc8/ 1/@
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Buffering and Screening. In commercial zones, storage, loading, parking, service and

similar accessory facilities shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize
adverse impacts on the site and neighboring properties.

Vehicle Circulation and Parking. The location of access points to the site, the interior

circulation pattern and the arrangement of parking in commercially zoned areas shall be
designed to maximize safety and convenience and to be compatible with proposed and
adjacent buildings. The number of vehicular access points shall be minimized.

Signs. The size, location, design, material and lighting of all exterior signs shall not
detract from the design of proposed or existing buildings, structures or landscaping and
shall not obstruct scenic views from adjacent properties.

Surface Water Drainage. Special attention shall be given to proper surface water drainage
from the site so that it will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the natural or public
storm drainage system.

In addition to compliance with the criteria as determined by the hearing body and with
the requirements of sections 1.040 and 1.050, the applicant must accept those conditions
listed in Section 5.025 that the hearing body finds are appropriate to obtain compliance
with the criteria. All permit criteria and conditions must be satisfied prior to final
building approval and occupancy.

The following is provided for your convenience. You need not address the following.

Section 4.104. Application Procedure. The following procedure shall be followed when

applying for design review approval:

1

Pre-application Conference. The applicant shall discuss the proposed development with
the staff of the Clatsop County Department of Community Development in a
preapplication conference pursuant to Section 2.045.

Following the pre-application conference, the applicant shall file with the Planning
Director a design review plan, which shall include the following:

(A) The Site Plan shall indicate:

i.  All adjacent structures within 100°.

ii.  All existing trees 6” caliper or greater, indicating any tree to be removed.

iii. Existing grades in contours of 1’ vertical intervals.

iv.  Proposed final grading in contours of 1’ vertical intervals.

v.  The finished site arrangement and landscape features(pedestrian walks,
fences, walls, landscaping, etc.)

vi.  The location of entrances and exits and the direction of traffic flow into and
out of off street parking and loading areas.

vii. Utility lines and services and how they are being provided.

4
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vili. A drainage plan for storm water runoff and retention (bio-swales, drywells,
retention ponds, etc.)

(B) Elevations of the structure(s) illustrating the relation to undisturbed average grade.
Per Section 3.068 §7C, a licenses surveyor shall install a benchmark on or near the
property to provide vertical control for the project. Proposed developments within
two (2) feet of the building height limit will be required to have a licenses surveyor
certify the building height, prior to requesting final building inspection. (**1tis

recommended that the contractor verify height at the framing stage prior to sheathing**)

(C) If applicable, Site Section(s) showing how the proposed structure protects ocean and
scenic views per 4.103 (2).

Section 4.105. Plan Evaluation Procedure. The following procedure shall be followed in

processing a design review plan:

1

6

Upon receipt of a design review application and plan, the Community Development
Director will examine it to determine whether it is complete (and consistent with the
requirements of this Section). If found to be complete, the Community Development
Director shall determine whether the application will require Minor or Major Review
under Section 4.102(1-2)(Types of Review). If the request is considered a Major Review
under Section 4.102(1)(Types of Review), the Director shall forward the application and
plans to the Design Review Advisory Committee for its review and recommendation.

The Design Review Advisory Committee will review the application and plan at its first
regularly scheduled meeting and shall make a written recommendation to the Planning
Director within 21 days after receipt of the application.

The Community Development Director may approve the design plan, disapprove it or
approve it with such modifications and conditions as may be required to make it
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, with the criteria listed in this Section and with
other Sections of this Ordinance.

A decision on a design review plan shall include written conditions, if any, and findings
and conclusions. The findings shall address the relationships between the plan and the
policies and criteria listed in the Comprehensive Plan, this Section and other Sections of
this Ordinance.

The Community Development Director's decision shall be mailed within seven (7)
working days to the applicant and to owners of land entitled to notification. The same
mail, when appropriate, shall include notice of the manner in which an appeal of the
decision may be made.

Appeals. See Section 2.230 for appeal procedure.

Section 4.106. Modifications of Approved Design Review Plan. Proposed changes shall be

submitted in writing to the Planning Director for approval. Minor changes requested by the

5
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applicant may be approved if such changes are consistent with the purposes and general
character of the original approved application. All other modifications shall be processed in the
same manner as the original application.

Section 4.107. Time Limit on Approval. Site design approvals shall be void after one (1) year
unless a building permit has been issued and substantial construction has taken place per the
International Building Code. However, the County may, at the discretion of the Community
Development Director, extend authorization for an additional year upon request, provided such
request is submitted in writing not less than 10 days nor more than 30 days prior to expiration of
the permit.

Section 4.108. Design Review Advisory Committee. The Southwest Coastal Citizens Advisory
Committee (CAC) shall serve as a Design Review Advisory Committee for Arch Cape and will
review development proposals and make recommendations to the Community Development
Director and Planning Commission concerning the design and scenic view aspects of proposed
developments.

1 Meetings; Records. The committee shall hold regular meetings on the first and third
Wednesday of each month at the Arch Cape Fire Hall or designated sites. However,
meetings may be canceled when there are no design review plans submitted for review by
the Committee. The deliberations and proceedings of the committee shall be public. The
Community Development Department shall keep minutes of the committee meetings and
such minutes shall be public record.

2 The Design Review Advisory Committee shall submit their recommendations to the
Community Development Director within seven (7) working days of their decision.

Section 2.020. Type II Procedure.

(1) Type II land use actions are presumed to be appropriate in the zone subject to approval of a
conditional use permit or a review use permit. They generally involve uses or development for
which review criteria are reasonably objective, requiring only limited discretion. Impacts on
nearby properties may be associated with conditions of approval to minimize those impacts or
ensure compliance with this code.

(2) Those actions identified in this code as a conditional development and use or development
permitted with review under the Type II procedure are Type II actions.

(3) Except as provided in subsection (5), under the Type II procedure an application for a
development permit shall be processed without a need for public hearing. The Community
Development Director shall determine whether or not the proposed development meets the
required development standards. The Director may obtain technical assistance from a review
committee or local or state agencies.

(4) If the Director finds that the development appears to satisfy the required standards, the
Director shall mail a notice of intent to issue a development permit to the applicant and to other
persons pursuant to Sections 2.115 to 2.120.
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(5) If the Community Development Director believes that persons other than the applicant can be
expected to question the application's compliance with the Ordinance, the Director may treat the
application as a Type Ila procedure.

(6) The Community Development Director shall review any information received under
subsection (4) and make a finding for each of the points in dispute. The Director shall make a
decision on the application by approving, conditionally approving, or denying the application.
(7) A decision by the Community Development Director may be appealed to the Hearings
Officer by the applicant or by a person who responded to the notice, pursuant to Section 2.230.

Section 2.115 Mailed Notice for a Type II procedure
(1) Notice of intent to issue a Development Permit shall be provided:
(A) To the applicant; and
(B) To owners of record of property on the most recent property tax assessment roll
where such property is located:
1) within 100 feet of the property which is the subject of the notice where the
subject property is wholly or in part within an urban growth boundary; or
2) within 250 feet of the property which is the subject of the notice where the
subject property is outside an urban growth boundary and not within a farm or
forest zone; or
3) within 750 feet of the property which is the subject of the notice where the
subject property is within a farm or forest zone; and
(C) To any neighborhood or community organization recognized by the governing body
and whose boundaries include the site.
(D) To the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for applications related to
property within 750 feet of a state highway or that in the opinion of the Community
Development Director may be found to have a significant impact on State facilities.
(2) The notice shall:
(A) Describe the proposed development;
(B) Summarize the standards and facts that justify approval of the permit;
(C) Invite persons to submit information relevant to the proposed development and
applicable standards within ten (10) days giving reasons why the permit application
should or should not be approved or proposing modifications the person believes are
necessary for approval according to the standards;
(D) Advise of the right and the procedure to appeal the decision on the proposed
development if the person’s concerns are not resolved.

Section 2.120 Procedure for Mailed Notice.

Unless otherwise provided, addresses for a mailed notice required by this Ordinance shall be
obtained from the County Assessor's real property tax records. Unless the address is on file with
the Director, a person whose name is not in the tax records at the time of filing of an application,
or of initiating other action not based on an application, need not be furnished mailed notice. The
failure of a property owner to receive notice shall not invalidate an action if a good faith attempt
was made to comply with the requirements of this Ordinance for notice. In addition to persons
who receive notice as required by the matter under consideration, the Director may provide
notice to others he has reason to believe are affected or otherwise represent an interest that may
be affected by the proposed development.
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Tolovana Architect, LLC
August 29, 2012

Clatsop County

Section 4.106. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation for Vilken Residence:

1. Relation of Structures to Site: This project will add a single story addition
to the south side of the existing two story house. The addition will be
within the allowable 18 foot height from average grade as determined by
Castle Rock Surveyors. See attached drawings.

2. Protection of Ocean Views: No surrounding property has an ocean view
that will be blocked by this project. See attached photo exhibits.

3. Preservation of Landscape: The new house is designed to fit into the
existing side yard that is generally flat without major cuts or fills. The
finished grades around the addition will remain as existing. Excess
excavated soil will be removed off-site.

4. Buffering and Screening: This project is not located in a commercial zone,
therefore buffering and screening requirements do not apply.

5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: The existing single car driveway will be
widened to a standard 24 foot width and two off-street parking spaces will
be provided on site.

6. Utility Service: All electric, telephone, and all other utility lines will be are
currently underground and will remain unchanged.

7. Signs: There will be no signs other than the property’s address displayed
as a part of this project

8. Surface Water Drainage: the new rain drainage system will be connected
to the existing subsurface drainage system for the existing house and will
be extended to on outfall to a new drywell located in the southwest corner
of the site. The drywell will be installed per County standards as part of the
building permit. See attached site plan.



Tolovana Architect, LLC
October 31, 2013

Clatsop County

Section 4.106. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation for Vilkin Residence
Interior remodel:

1. Relation of Structures to Site: This project will consist of an interior
remodel of the kitchen as well as the upper floor bathrooms.

2. Protection of Ocean Views: No surrounding property has an ocean view
that will be blocked by this project. See attached photo exhibits.

3. Preservation of Landscape: The new house is designed to fit into the
existing side yard that is generally flat without major cuts or fills. The
finished grades around the addition will remain as existing. Excess
excavated soil will be removed off-site.

4. Buffering and Screening: This project is not located in a commercial zone,
therefore buffering and screening requirements do not apply.

5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: The existing single car driveway will be
widened to a standard 24 foot width and two off-street parking spaces will
be provided on site.

6. Utility Service: All electric, telephone, and all other utility lines will be are
currently underground and will remain unchanged.

7. Signs: There will be no signs other than the property's address displayed
as a part of this project

8. Surface Water Drainage: This review is for an interior remodel and will not
be changing the existing conditions of the surface water drainage.
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] For Department Use Only Permit Timeline
Receipt Permit# 20130446 User Status Date
This is not a Permit Permit Type: Type II Julia Decker Entered 10/04/2013
Clatsop County Planning and Development Entry Date:  10/4/2013
800 Exchange St Ste 100 Entered By:  Julia Decker
Astoria, OR 97103 Assigned To:
Permit
Ph. (503) 325 - 8611 Fax (503) 338 - 3666 | Status: Entered
[ Proposed Use
Proposed Use: Expansion of a Non-Conform Use or Structure
Zone: AC-RCR Description: Expansion of non-conforming structure
Overlay District: FHO , GHO
| Owner/Project Location
Owner: Name: Vilkin Martel Wendy & Vilkin Kenneth W Ph. #: (360) 281-5599
Address: 12014 SE Mill Plain Blvd #Suite 210 Cel: { ) -
Citv. State. Zip: Vancouver, WA 98684 Fax: ( ) -
Situs Address: 80004 PACIFIC RD T R 8 QS QgS Taxlot
City: Arch Cape State: OREGON 4 1030 B B 04002
Applicant/Agent
Applicant: Name: Vilkin Martel Wendy Ph. #: (360) 281-5599
Address: 12014 SE Mill Plain Blvd #Suit Cell: ( ) -
City, State, Zip: Vancouver, WA 98684 Fax: () -
Agent: Name/Type: David Vonada, Tolovana Arch. ( Other ) Ph.#: () -
' Address: Cell: () -
City, State, Zip: Fax: () -
Fees
Fee Type: Permit Fee Total:
Miscellaneous Fee $0.00
Planning/Development $795.00
Total: $795.00
Receipt
Payor Name: Pymnt Type Check# PymntDate Pymnt Amount:
Vilkin Martel Wendy Check 4376 10/04/2013 $795.00
Balance Due: $0.00
Signatures
1. For Commercial and industrial uses, include parking and loading plan, sign plan and erosion control plan.
2. For residential and other uses, include an erosion control plan.
3. Review aftached applicant’s statement and sign below.
| have read and understand the attached APPLICANT'S STATEMENT and agree to abide by the terms thereof.
Applicant Signature: Date:
Owner Signature: Date:
Agent Signature: Date:
10/28/2013 Page 1 of 3



APPLICANT: V.EN 3; WENDY Ui
Address;  DCOOY P/qf/! AC

APPLICATION FOR EXPANSION,
CONTINUATION, OR ALTERATION OF A NON-

CONFORMING USE OR STUCTURE

Fee: $795.00

(Double if a violation exists)

Phone: D(cD- 24I. 5599

ALCH ChApe, O G902
OWNER: __lcen/ ¢ u}E\\{Dy VItend
Address: OO PACL Flc

4 L N —
Phone: RECEIVED

Clatsop County

GCT 02 2013

£ H CAYE, oL 97107

AGENT: Phone: Land Use/Planning
Address:
Request:
Present Zoning: (O AN F2ONT Overlay District:
Property Description: HA{ (oW 20C Y007
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Directions from Astoria: [ O  SOUTH T A1rC H C/‘]}Dﬁ! R\G HT- DC%\G (o7

What is the nearest “community” (i.e. Svensen, Arch Cape, Westport)? ArcCH O‘ftptf_

General description of the property (prior to expansion or alteration or during continuance):

TW) STDI'L/L/ OCeand Frondt SINGLE PAm “//v’/

Existing Structures and Uses: _ SIAAC, L FAMI L/jﬂ PES|DENCE

General description of the proposed expansion or alteration (as applic.): | STDRY [ |8 '—o“)
‘/ 4

General description of adjoining property:

Clatsop County Community Development Department

Land Use Planning

800 Exchange, Suite 100 * Astoria Oregon 97103
503-325-8611 * FAX 503-338-3606
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The Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance #80-14 addresses Non-Conforming Use as
follows:

SECTION 4.120 ARCH CAPE NON-CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES

Section 4.121 Purpose.
The purpose of the Non-Conforming Uses and Structures provisions are to establish standards and

procedures regulating the continuation, improvement and replacement of structures and uses, which do not
comply with this Ordinance.

Section 4.122 Definitions.
The following definitions are applicable to the provisions of Section 4.120, Non-Conforming Uses and

Structures.

ALTERATION. A change to a structure, not involving enlargement of the external dimensions of the
structure (i.e. addition or relocation of windows, replacement of siding, etc).

EXPANSION. Any increase in any external dimension of a Non-Conforming Structure.

LEGAL NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or more
standards of the zoning district in which it is located, but which legally existed at the time the applicable
section(s) of the zoning district became effective.

LEGAL NON-CONFORMING USE. A use, which does not conform to the use regulations of the zoning
district in which it is located, but which lawfully occupied a building or parcel of land at the time the
applicable use regulation became effective.

NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or more
standards of the zoning district in which it is located, and which did not legally exist at the time the zoning
district became effective.

NON-CONFORMING USE. A use, which does not conform to the use regulations of the zoning district in
which it is located, and which did not lawfully occupy a building or parcel of land at the time the applicable
use regulation became effective.

Section 4.123 Continuance.

1) A Legal Non-Conforming Use may be continued at the level of use (e.g., hours of operation) existing
on the date that the use became non-conforming®.

?2) A Legal Non-Conforming Structure may continue within the building dimensions (height, width and
length) in existence on the date that the structure became non-conforming’.

3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proof for establishing that the structure or use was lawfully
established.

“) The applicant shall bear the burden of proof for establishing the level of use that existed at the time
the use became non-conforming.
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5) The county may allow a property owner, under a Type II procedure, to prove the existence,
continuity, nature and extent of the use for the 10-year period immediately preceding the date of
application. If the county finds evidence proving the existence, continuity, nature and extent of the
use for the ten-year period preceding application, then such findings shall create a rebuttable
presumption that the use, as proven, lawfully existed at the time the applicable Ordinance provision
was adopted and has continued uninterrupted until the date of application.

Section 4.124 Alteration.

o) Through Type I procedures alterations shall be permitted to a non-conforming structure, or to a
structure devoted to a non-conforming use. Alteration of any such use shall be permitted when
necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration in the use. Except as provided in ORS
215.215, a county shall not place conditions upon the continuation or alteration of a use described
under this subsection when necessary to comply with state or local health or safety requirements, or
to maintain in good repair the existing structures associated with the use. A change of ownership or
occupancy shall be permitted.

2) If in a three-year period, alterations to a Non-conforming structure, or to a structure devoted to a
Non-conforming use exceeds 75% of the market value of the structure, as indicated by the records of
the County Assessor, the structure shall be brought into conformance with the requirements of the
Ordinance.

Section 4.125 Expansion.

0y} Through a Type II procedure an expansion of a Legal Non-Conforming Structure shall be in
conformance with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and satisfy
criteria under Section 4.125 § 3C, or a variance for the expansion shall be required pursuant to
Section 4.116 Arch Cape Variance.

2) Through a Type IIA procedure an expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure shall be in conformance
with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and satisfy criteria under
section 4.125 § 3A-C below, or a variance for the expansion shall be required pursuant to Section
4.116 Arch Cape Variance.

Please address the following criteria from Section 4.125(3) on a separate sheet (s) of paper:

(3)  An expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a change in the
characteristics of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.€. hours of operation or levels of service
provided), may be approved, pursuant to a Type II procedure, where the following standards are met:
(A) The floor area of a building(s) shall not be increased by more than 20%.

(B) The land area covered by structures shall not be increased by more than 10%.
(C) The proposed expansion, or proposed change in characteristics shall have no greater adverse
impact on neighboring areas than the existing use, considering:
1) The following factors:
a) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fume, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line.
b) Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site.
¢) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking.
d) Visual impact.
¢) Hours of operation.
f) Effect on existing vegetation.
g) Effect on water drainage and water quality.
h) Service or other benefit to the area.
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Section 4.126 Changes to a Non-Conforming Use.

) A Non-conforming use may only be changed to that of a conforming use. Where such a change is
made, the use shall not thereafter be changed back to a Non-conforming usc.

Section 4,127 Replacement and Damage.

(1)  Through a Type I procedure if a Legal Non-Conforming Structure or a structure occupicd by a Legal
Non-Conforming Use is damaged or destroyed by any cause other than an action of the property
owner or authorized agent, it shall be reconstructed in conformance with the current requirements of
this Ordinance or a variance sought in accordance with section 4.116. Restoration or replacement
shall be commenced within one year from the occurrence of the fire, casualty or natural disaster. If
restoration or replacement is necessary under this subsection, restoration or replacement shall be done
in compliance with ORS 195.260 (1)(c). If a building listed on the National Register of Historic
Places is damaged or destroyed it may be reconstructed in conformance with the dimensional
standards of the building prior to its destruction.

2) Through a Type Il permit procedure subject to Section 5.000-5.030 if a Non-Conforming Structure or
a structure devoted to a Non-Contorming Use is damaged by any cause other than an action of the
property owner or his agent, The hearing body may approve the reconstruction of the structure and
accompanying usc. Reconstruction of the structure or use shall be in conformance with the current
requiremcnts of this Ordinance or a variance sought in accordance with Section 4.116. Restoration or
replacement shall be commenced within one year from the occurrence of the fire, casualty or natural
disaster. If restoration or replacement is necessary under this subscction, restoration or replacement
shall be done in compliance with ORS 195.260 (1)(c).

Section 4.128. Completion.

A development that is lawfully under construction on the effective date of an ordinance that makes that use
or structure Non-conforming may be completed. The use or structure may be used for the purpose for which
it was designed, arranged or intended.

Section 4,129, Discontinuance of Use.
If a Non-conforming usc is discontinucd for a period of onc ycar, subscquent use of the property shall

conform to this Ordinance.

Section 4.130. Compliance with Other Requirements.
Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, alteration of a Nonconforming usc or a Nonconforming

structure shall be allowed if necessary to comply with state or local health or safety requirements.

The information contained in this application is in all respects true, complete, and correct to the best of my

OM: .Signalure: /’l\?j‘ //{/mm_/{f?‘ Date: _q_zLS ”/ >3

Owner's Signature: Date:

(or notarized letter)
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Tolovana Architect, LLC
September 30, 2013

Clatsop County

Section 4125(3) Criteria for Expansion, Continuation, or Alteration of a Non-
Conforming Use or Structure for Vilkin Residence:

1.
a.) Construction noise and dust will be kept to a minimum. Work will be
completed during the specified construction hours of Clatsop County. There
are no other known disruptions to neighboring property after construction is
complete.

b.) The property will have sufficient on site parking. There will be limited
amount of trips from the site.

¢.) The existing house has storage that will continue to be used for
miscellaneous items.

d.) The new alteration to the existing house is designed to the criteria of an
Ocean Front lot. The maximum building height is less than 18’-0” to maintain
views from neighboring properties.

e.) The addition to this house will maintain the use of a siingle family
residence. The residence will follow Clatsop County noise ordinances.

f.) There will be a minimal amount of impact to the existing vegetation. The
addition will take the place of a portion of the properties grass yard. No trees
or other vegetation will be affected.

g.) The new rain drainage system will be connected to the existing subsurface
drainage system for the existing house and will be extended to on outfall to a
new drywell located in the southwest corner of the site. The drywell will be
installed per County standards as part of the building permit. See attached
site plan.

h.) There is no service added from this addition. The addition will match the
style and materials of the existing house.

i) NA

2. The character and use of the structure will be maintained as a single family
dwelling. The addition will match the style and materials of the existing
house.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency

National Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-9.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expires March 31, 2012

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION

For Insurance Company Use:

A1. Bullding Owners Name Kea) + Waby i)

"Policy Number

A2. Building Street Address w} u

Suite, and/or Bidg. Na.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

ReAFIC-

Company NAIC Number

City

Garz

s O

ZIP Code q7 [0Z.

i

Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, atc.)
{030 BRO q oDz..

ELRER

. Building Use (e.g., Reside
. Latitude/Longitude: Lat.
. Aftach at least 2 photograp

. Building Diagram Number
. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

!‘-Iﬂ 32 ‘?

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s)

b} No. of permanent fiood openings in the crawlspace or q

endlosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade
c) Total net area of flood openings in AB.
d) Engineered flood openings? [ ] Yes No

sy ﬁcg__@.ﬁal.lﬂpﬁ

mmumgwmcatﬁwteisbemusedmmmnoodm

Horizontal Datum: [ ] NAD 1827 mmnma

A9. For a bullding with an attached garage:
l}_‘i_‘?_ sq fl a) Squarefootagaofattadtedgarag.a ]

b) No. of permanent flood openings in the allached garage
within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade
sqin c) Total net area of flcod openings in A9.b sq in
d) Engineered flood openings? [ ] Yes No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Conmtlﬁty

T 9,

(bféﬁ&m "B2. County Name CLAW?F'

B3. Stats 02-

B4. Map/Panel Number B5. Sufix | B6. FIRM Index & B7. FIRM Pane[lme Bza Fl?o)d B9. g(a)se Flogd Emo:‘v(s) (Zone
3 D — froctive/Revised onels use base
Jioocoges | & | qln]eeio Vezd Ao | 24(Je) 2)

Crsproe  BFIRM

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in hem B9: [] NGVD 1929
B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resouroes System (CBRS) area or
Designation Dats, []cers

Communtty Determined [Jother (Describe)
KInavp 1988 [] Other (Descrive)
ise Protoected Area (OPA)?

B10. M!ﬂbhmmeofheBaserodBmﬁoﬂ(BFE)dahmbaaeﬂooddephentyedhmn

OPA

Oves Xino

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Buiding elevations are based or: || Construction
'AnmuEbvahonCerﬁﬁcdevaﬂbemunancorﬂmcbonofmebuldhgm

Cc2.

Benchmark Utitized

ConversionfComments

a)
b)
o)

e)

» ] Buiding Under Construction® X Finished Construction
complete.

m specified in item A7. UuthesamedatumnemBFE

below according to the bullding d : -
RS 2 367 55 MAVD [988

Vertlcal Datum,

Elevaticns — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/AT-A30, AR/AH, ARJAQ. Complete items C2.2-h

N&yP 1929

Taop of bottom floor (incud

basament, u'a

Top of the next higher floor [ [INth\€~

Bottom of the lowest
Attached garage (Wop of siab)

| owest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

Isuuwlm!mmbef

, Of enclasure floor)

¢ Zores only) 225 |

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) 22 0

Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to buiiding (LAG) .
Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to buliding (HAG) @
Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elovation of deck or stairs, induding T

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATI

struclural

Check the measurement used.

feet meters (Puerto Rico only)
feel meters {(Puerto Rico onty) ——
feet ] meters (Puerto Rico only)
1 ieet ] meters (Puerto Rico only)

Dmeﬁe!s(Puelecoon!y)

feet meters (Pusrto Rico only)
foet meters {Puerto Rico only)

[[] meters (Puerto Rico onty)

REGISTERED——

mmmﬂmtbn!ambeslgnedmmhdbyammyor angineer, wamdawmﬁxedhymtommamw

infarmatlon. / certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the defa avaliabls.
{ understand that any feise statement may be punisheble by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

ﬂmmﬁmmmerﬂsmprowdedonbad(ofhm

Were latitude and longttude in Section
Kcensed land swrveyor? [ ]Yes

A by & .
No
"

LANG SURVEYOR

R TN,

LbomNunberOR?zgg.g

OREGON

“Titie

SwelE Vet

CompanyNeme =, o Feck SwpVE YING

JULY 12, 2005

o o[22 ™ (Ao Ead TR

ik 7/ N PETER WICKMAN

73558

FEMA Form BT81, Mar 09

See reverse side for continuation.
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For Insurance Company Use:

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the correaponding Information from Section A.
Policy Number

Building Street Address L&lndud{ng Apt., Unit, Suite, %fgﬂldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.
So00q Alafic nis o
City m” CAPE State 6& ‘?7!3?{2& Company NAIC Number

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION (CONTINUED)
Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community official, (2) Insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
C ) .
e ] on&ST MRMNIerY i DRloRE  oF) ()EST SIDE of

- | Vi X :
Signature <\ ﬁﬂ,_// el < / Z-'Z»/ w( 3 [ check here if attachments

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended io support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete Sections A, B,
and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.
E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation Is above or below the highest adjacent
grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawispace, or enclosure) is e [teet Dmelers Hlabove or  [lbetow the HAG.
b) Top of bottom fioor (including basement, crawispace, or enclosure) is . [Jreet [meters [laboveor [ Joetow the LAG.
Items 8 9 (eee pages 8-9 of Instructions), the next higher floor

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-8 with permanent flood openings provided in Sectiol
(elevation C2.b In the diagrams) of the building is = [:] feet meters above or below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is ; [[] feet [ ] meters [] above or [ below the HAG.
€4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment servicing the building is ; [Jfest [Imeters [Jaboveor []below the HAG.
ES. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community’s floodplain management

ordinance? [_] Yes {1 No [] Unknown, The local official must certify ths information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION
The property owner or owner's authorized representatlve who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without 8 FEMA-Issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are comect fo the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner’s or Owner's Authorized Representetive’s Name

Address Clty State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments
O here If attachments

SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local offiial who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community’s floodplain management ordinance can complete Sections A, B, C (or E),
and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable llem(s) and sign below. Check the measurement used in Hems G8 and G9.

G1.[] The Information in Section C was taken from other documsntation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor, engineer, or architect who
is authorized by law fo certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in the Comments area below.)

G2. D A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE} or Zone AQ.
G3. D The following Information (ltems G4-G9) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.
G6. Date Certificate Of Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit issued

G7. This permit has been issued for: [} New Construction [] substantial improvement
G8. Elevation of as-bullt lowest floor (including basement) of the building R
GO. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site e
G10. Community’s design flood elevation

[Jteet []meters(PR) Datum
Oteet [ meters (PR) Datum
Clteet [Imsters (PR) Datum

Local Official’s Name Title
Community Name Telaphone
Signature Date
Comments

D Check here if attachments
Replaces all previous editions

FEMA Form 81-31, Mar 09
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BASIS OF BEARING

THE LINE BETWEEN FOUND MONUMENTS CL—7-131 AND (L-7-130 BEARS

NORTH §3254" EAST THE VALUE AS CALCULATED FROM PUBLISHED STATE
PLANE COORDINATES OF SAID POINTS

TG
_| HQusC

NARRATIVE
THE PURPOSE OF THIS MAP IS TO MONUMENT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS DESOR!BED IN
DEED INSTRUMENT §#2012)X0(XXXXX AND TO CALCULATE THE OCEAN SHORE SETB.
(0SSL) FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
THE BOUNDARY OF 1HE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS DETERMINED BY HOLDING FOUNO
MONUMENTS AS SHOWN.
THE OSSL WAS DETERMINED BY AVERAGING THE D|STAN(XS FROM THE OOEAN ZONE UNE
TO THE NEAREST POINT OF ANY STRUCTURE WITHIN 24 AND SOUTH THE
SUB.ECT PROPERTY (SEE CALCUI.ATION DETAIL). THE OSSL FOR TNE SUBJECT PROPERTY
S DETERMINED TO BE 31.21

LEGEND
O INDICATES SET 5/8° x 30' REBAR WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED
"CASTLE ROCK SUR

@ INDICATES FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED. HELD FOR CONTROL
® INDICATES FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED,

0 NDICATES CALCULATED POSITION,

| ] INDICATES RECORD VALUE FROM MAP CS-~8587,
{ ) INDICATES RECORD VALLE FROM MAP CS-10280.

[ }INDICATES RECORD VALUE FROM MAP CS—8005 AND OREGON REVISED
STATUTES PUBLISHED STATE PLANE COORDINATES (OREGON NORTH ZONE).

MONUMENT NOTES

G FOUND 1° IRON PIPE, 0.2' BELOW GROUND, HELD AS ORIGINAL DEED MONUMENT.
SFE. MAPS CS-6208.
N B00026.10 E 1117218.868

@D Founp g‘{s REBAR WITH_PLASTIC CAP STAUPED "HLB & ASSOC WNC™, Of'
BELOW GROUND, HELD. SEE MAPS CS-10260.
N 800083.45 E 111723814

Q0D FOUND 5/8° REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "HLB & ASSOC WC", O
BELOW GROUND, HELD. SEE MAPS CS-10280.
N 80008855 £ 1117115.35

@OD FOUND 3/4° IRON PIPE WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "GA CRITES LS1887",
0.1' BELOW GROUND, HELD. SEE MAP CS—8557.
N 800031.08 E |1|709905
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0.1' BELOW GROUND, HELD, SEE MAP CS-B587.
N 80019613 E 1117148.23

FOUND 3/4” IRON PIPE WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "GA CRITES LS1887%,
0.\’ BELOW GROUND, HELD, SEE MAP CS-8587.
N 800177.52 E 111720434

Z&M 17 IRON PIPE, 0.2' BELOW GROUND, ORIGINAL DEED MONUMENT. NOT HELD.

cs-8.

N 800177.48 E 1117264.81
21D FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "HOVDEN LS 934°, 01’ BELOW GROUND.
SEE NAP CS-B83060.

N 800208.48 E 1117273.00
(ZID FOUND 5/B° REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP STAUPED “HOVDEN LS 954, 01’ BELOW GROUND.

SEE NAP CS~B83060.

N B800226.18 E 1117150.88
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Ken and Wendy Vilkin

24115 N.E. 132 Circle
Brush Prarie, Wa. 98606
c/o Tolovana Architects

david@tolovanaarchitects.com

REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES
80004 Pacific, Arch Cape Oregon

As authorized in our agreement, herein we present our report of geotechnical engineering regarding the
proposed additions to the subject oceanfront residence. The additions on the plans provided by David
Vonada of Tolovana Architects include a southwestern deck addition, as well as one story southern
addition with a flood zone breakout wall at the base and a rooftop deck. Based on our communications
with Mr. Vonada, the purpose of our work was to evaluate present site conditions for foundations for
the new addition, as well as a qualitative observation of stability to address geotechnical hazards.
Specifically, our scope of work included the following:

Complete a site reconnaissance to observe surface conditions, slopes, and soil exposures.

Review vicinity geotechnical reports and geological maps available in our files.

Complete one hand auger to depths of up to 5 feet or refusal to evaluate soil conditions.

Provide a letter report with our qualitative opinion on the geotechnical hazards as well as the suitability of
shallow foundation support for the new addition including geotechnical design parameters for use by architect
and structural engineer.

vV V V V

SITE GEOLOGY

A review of geologic maps of the area (DOGAMI OGI- 14, Bulletin 74, O-09-06) indicates the site is
underlain by Marine Terrace deposits overlying Astoria Formation marine sedimentary rock, with recent
alluvium over the marine terraces along the beach. The maps indicate an erosion hazard progressing
from low to high from the center of the lot progressing to the oceanfront (figure attached). The site is
located within the regional Cascadia Subduction Zone whose interface is capable of rupture in large
magnitude earthquakes, with associated subsidence, and with tsunami runup at elevations that will
inundate the site and result in building loss for conventional structures. The owners must have a
tsunami evacuation plan.

SITE CONDITIONS

Surface Conditions

Most of the site is gently sloping to the south, with less than 2 feet of fall across the addition area.
Nearer the beach, the grades rise several feet to the west where a cobble berm is present, with the
slope crest and berm visible in the attached photo. The cobble berm slopes down to the west at
roughly 3H:1V to 2.5H:1V with exposed sand at the berm toe. Just north of the site beachfront, marine
terrace soils are exposed on the beach bath. Site vegetation includes thick grass and escallonia hedges,
with mixed brush and willows on the oceanfront slope. Some standing water was present in the low
point of the vacant southern parcel during previous observations. Wet ground is present east of Pacific
Avenue, and residences are present to the north, south, and northeast.

115
1112 7" Street, Oregon City, OR 97045 ph 503.657.3487 fax 503.722.9946



July 31,2013 vilkin- 1 3-1-consuft

Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface conditions were evaluated based on two hand augers and soils exposed on the beachfront
path. The hand augers were excavated roughly |12 feet west and 15 feet southwest of the southwest
corner of the garage in the proposed southern addition area. Each of the hand augers met refusal in
dense angular gravel and cobble fill with trace silt that extended below the 10 to 17 inch depths
excavated. Rooty topsoil was 5 inches thick. Based on the surrounding terrain, we infer that this fill
may extend for a few feet below the surface, and is likely underlain by marine terrace soils of primarily
silt. This must be confirmed by construction observation, as the fill is undocumented and below
observation depths may contain unsuitable materials. T T

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The site is suitable for the proposed project. It should be understood that shoreline regression past the
setbacks herein, and/or the consequences of tsunami impacts and subsidence from a Cascadia
Subduction Zone interface earthquake, cannot be feasibly mitigated at this and surrounding oceanfront
sites. This condition is the same as that for adjacent developed properties. Our recommendations are
detailed in the following sections.

Qualitative Stability

In general, the existing slopes are stable in their current configuration. Periodically, particularly in strong
El-Nino events, the cobble berm can dissipate and a low bluff can develop exposing the marine terrace
soils (such as observed in other areas to the north of the site). We anticipate that this bluff will not
exceed 10 feet in height, and the proposed footprint on the attached plan (east of the ocean shore
setback line) is geotechnically suitable.

Erosion Protection

Erosion protection of the oceanfront slope and slope crest is vital to moderating slope regression.
Maintaining and enhancing the vegetative cover over this slope will provide some erosion protection.
Root intensive plantings such as the salt tolerant willows present are particularly beneficial, and the
escallonia is also effective.

Drainage

Slope stability and foundation support can be reduced by increased surface infiltration and erosion.
Therefore, we recommend that all surface runoff from hard surfaces, including downspouts, be collected
and routed by tight line to suitable discharge at least 20 feet from the structure. Gutters must be
maintained as free flowing. Ground surface slopes should be inclined away from the structure and be
graded to prevent ponding. Periodic grading may be required to maintain proper slopes due to ground
distortion or settlement, although care should be taken to limit fills to less than 3 feet to limit
settlement.

For continuous footing foundations, a perimeter foundation drain at the base of the exterior footings
and embedded walls is recommended. The drain should consist of a two-foot wide zone of drain rock
encompassing a 4-inch diameter perforated pipe, all enclosed with a nonwoven geosynthetic. The drain
rock should have no more than 2 percent passing a #200 sieve and should extend to within one foot of
the ground surface. The geosynthetic should have an AOS of a #70 sieve, 2 minimum permittivity of 1.0
sec!, and a minimum puncture resistance of 80 pounds (such as a Propex Geotex 401 or equivalent). As
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an alternative, a composite drain board (such as an AWD 186 Sheet Drain or equivalent) can be used
above and surrounding the perimeter drain pipe. One foot of low permeability soil (such as the on-site
silt or clay marine terrace soils) should be placed over the fabric at the top of the drain to isolate the
drain from surface runoff.

Floor Moisture

Stab and crawl space moisture and water vapor can be reduced by proper installation of a vapor flow
retardant such as a continuous or seam sealed 10 to 15 mil polyethylene. Such products should be
installed per the manufacturer’s recommendations.

Earthwork

Building Pad Preparation - Site preparation for earthwork will require removal of topsoil over the
building footprint and any hard-scaping such as pavements, sidewalks, and slabs on-grade. Removed
topsoil should be removed from the site or placed at least 10 feet from the site improvements, as new
fills thicker than 3 feet will likely induce significant settlement. The ground surface around the structure
must be sloped to drain away from the structure. Undocumented fills must also be removed from
footing areas, and in the dry season the encountered gravel and cobble fill may be reused in structural
fills. This removal will allow for observation of the fill base for material content, which was
unobservable due to auger refusal.

Stabilization and Soft Areas - After stripping we should be contacted to evaluate the exposed
subgrade for soft or loose areas, or otherwise unsuitable materials. This evaluation can be done by
probing. Based on site observations we expect that unsuitably soft or organic soils may be present
below the topsoil, requiring overexcavation and replacement with pit run or crushed rock. The actual
areas and depths requiring overexcavation can be determined at the time of excavation.

Fill = New fills should not be installed more than 3 feet thick above pre-stripped grades. Thicker fills
wouid likely induce unsuitable settlement in the compressible soft marine terrace soils. If this is to be
exceeded we should be consulted once specific grading plans are known as a preload, grade changes,
and or settlement monitoring may be required. Fills should consist of crushed rock or clean sand, either
with less than 6% fines, compacted to 95% relative to ASTM D-1557.

Residential Foundations

Foundations

We understand that foundations are to consist of shallow footings. These footings must be embedded
in non-organic medium stiff or better native soils embedded at least 2 feet below the lowest adjacent
grade. We must be called to observe the foundation subgrades to evaluate their suitability. Shallow
foundations can only include continuous footings, or interior columns on pads connected with
reinforced grade beams. No isolated footings are allowed as undue differential settlement and response
to seismic ground motions may result in unsuitable damage. The perimeter ground surface must be
sloped to drain away from the foundations. Drainage must be in accordance with the Ground Moisture
section of this report. If footing construction is to occur in wet conditions, a few inches of crushed rock
must be placed at the base of footings to reduce subgrade disturbance and softening during
construction.
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Ground Moisture

General - The perimeter ground surface and hard-scaping must be sloped to drain away from all
structures. Gutters must be tight-lined to a suitable discharge and maintained as free-flowing. All crawi
spaces must be adequately ventilated and sloped to drain to a suitable discharge and include a
continuous or sealed seam moisture barrier.

Perimeter Foundation Drains - Perimeter foundation drains are required around all exterior
foundations. The foundation drains must consist of a two-foot wide zone of drain rock encompassing a
4-inch diameter perforated pipe, all enclosed with a non-woven filter fabric. The drain rock must have
no more than 2 percent passing a #200 sieve and must extend to within one foot of the ground surface.
The geosynthetic must be a Propex Geotex 601 or equivalent. One foot of low permeability soil (such
as the on-site silt) must be placed over the fabric at the top of the drain to isolate the drain from surface
runoff. Foundation drains must be routed to a suitable discharge.

Vapor Flow Retardant - A continuous, impervious vapor flow retardant must be installed over the
ground surface in the crawl! space of all residential structures constructed at the site. Vapor flow
retardants must be installed per the manufacturer's recommendations.

LIMITATIONS AND OBSERVATION DURING CONSTRUCTION
We have prepared this report for use by Ken and Wendy Vilkin and members of the design and
construction team for this project only. The information herein could be used for bidding or estimating
purposes but should not be construed as a warranty of subsurface conditions. We have made
observations only at the aforementioned locations and only at the stated depths. These observations do
not reflect soil types, strata thicknesses, water levels or seepage that may exist between observations.
We should be consulted to observe all foundation bearing surfaces, proof rolling of slab and pavement
subgrades, installation of structural fill, and any cut slopes. We should be consulted to review final
design and specifications in order to see that our recommendations are suitably followed. If any changes
are made to the anticipated locations, loads, configurations, or construction timing, our
recommendations may not be applicable, and we should be consulted. The preceding recommendations
should be considered preliminary, as actual soil conditions may vary. In order for our recommendations
to be final, we must be retained to observe actual subsurface conditions encountered. Our
observations will allow us to interpret actual conditions and adapt our recommendations if needed.
Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance
with the generally accepted practices in this area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is given.

< >

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project and look forward to our continued
involvement. If you have any questions, please contact us.
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Sincerely,

A

Don Rondema, MS, PE, GE
Principal

| Expives 121314 |

Attachments:

provided survey, photo of beachfront, photo of southern addition area, photo of soil exposure to north,
geological map excerpt, erosion map excerpt
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| hereby certify that | served a copy of the attached Public Notice for expansion of a non-conforming
structure and major design review submitted by Ken and Wendy Vilkin on behalf of Ken and Wendy
Vilkin, to those listed on the attached pages with postage paid and deposited in the post office of

Astoria, Oregon (as well as those sent via e-mail as indicated) on said day.

Date: October 31, 2013

Clonce (Adama

Clancie Adams, Staff Assistant
Clatsop County, Oregon
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MAJERES WARD NANCY

WILLIAMSON LOIS JANE 1/2

Cannon Beach Rural Fire Protection District
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Notary Public for the State of
Oregon, Residing at Warrenton,
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